GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3612
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.08.2021

RESERVATION FOR SOCIALLY AND ECONOMICALLY BACKWARD PEOPLE
13612. SHRI MAHABALI SINGH:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government had implemented the recommendations of Mandal Commission
in 1990, if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether there is any provision to give 27 percent reservation to the socially and
economically backward people in Central Government jobs; and

(c) if so, the details thereof regarding the number of people benefited from the reservation
given in Governmental jobs from 1990 till date?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SUSHRI PRATIMA BHOUMIK)

(a) & (b): Yes Sir. As per recommendations of the Mandal Commission report, 27 percent
reservation has been given to the Socially and Educationally Backward Classes (SEBC) (also
known as the Other Backward Classes (OBC)) in direct recruitment to Central Government
jobs and admission to Central Government Educational Institutions.

(c): Department of Personnel & Training collects online data on representation and
appointment of SCs/STs/OBCs w.e.f.01.01.2012 in the posts and services of the Central
Government. Statements showing representation and appointment of reserved categories,
including that of OBCs, w.e.f. 01.01.2012 to 01.01.2020, in the posts and services in the
Central Government, as provided by various Ministries/Departments of the Government of
India are enclosed.
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SC/ST/OBC REPORT-1

Date of Report-05/08/2021 :: 12:50PM

Statement showing the representation of SC/ST and OBC as on 1 January 2012 and number of appointments made during the preceding calendar 20181
Ministry/Department/Attached/Subordinate Office: All (79 Ministry/Department)

Representation of SCs/STs/OBCs (As On 1/1/2012 Number of Appointments made during the calendar year 2011

By Direct recruitment By Promotion By Deputation

Groups Total SCs STs OBCs Others Total SCs STs OBCs Other | Total SCs STs Other Total SCs | STs OBC | Other:

Employee s s
(1) 2) 3 (4) (5) {6) 7 (8 9 (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) | (18) | (29) | (20)
A 83837 11815 4821 8366 58835 3117 409 190 766 1752 6117 1034 381 4702 568 34 12 27 495
B 215235 34378 14221 20068 146568 6817 1113 565 2187 2952 17963 3303 1317 13343 342 39 12 3 288
C(Excluding | 2662072 459286 207322 464564 1530900 118077 | 20102 9580 32648 55747 | 87701 19507 8412 59782 3769 755 210 377 | 2427
safai
Karamchari
)
C(Safai 58309 27733 4108 6741 19727 1402 293 139 198 772 326 117 28 181 97 11 7 7 72
Karamchari
)
Total 3019453 533212 230472 499739 1756030 129413 | 21917 10474 35799 61223 | 112107 23961 10138 | 78008 4776 839 241 414 | 3282
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SC/ST/OBC REPORT-1

Date of Report-05/08/2021 :: 12:49PM

Statement showing the representation of SC/ST and OBC as on ™ January 2013 and number of appointments made during the preceding calendar 2012

Ministry/Department/Attached/Subordinate Office: All (80 Ministry/Department)

Representation of SCs/STs/OBCs (As On 1/1/2013 Number of Appointments made during the calendar year 2012
By Direct recruitment By Promotion By Deputation
Groups Total SCs STs OBCs Others Total SCs STs OBCs Other | Total SCs STs Other Total | SCs | STs | OBC | Other
Employe s s s
e
(1) () (3 4) {5) (6) (7) (8) 9) (10) (11) | (12) (13) (14) | (15) (16) | (a7) | (18) | (19) | (20)
A 82700 11659 4892 9207 56942 4368 539 252 1187 2390 | 6175 1005 389 4781 439 40 18 7 374
B 236465 37428 15563 23353 160121 7157 1530 624 2378 2625 | 18488 3384 1236 | 13868 281 20 10 3 248
C(Excludin | 2635590 | 457367 | 207728 | 480283 | 1490212 129442 | 23323 | 14208 47092 | 44819 | 116741 | 23576 10214 | 82951 1472 | 255 | 92 168 | 957
g safai
Karamchar
i)
C(Safai 119129 35630 8470 23387 51642 2764 638 323 726 1077 | 424 75 28 321 65 14 4 11 36
Karamchar
i)
Total 3073884 | 542084 | 236653 | 536230 | 1758917 143731 | 26030 | 15407 51383 | 50911 | 141828 | 28040 11867 | 101921 | 2257 [ 329 | 124 | 189 | 1615




SC/ST/OBC REPORT-I
Date of Report-05/08/2021: 12:51PM

Statement showing the representation of SC/ST and OBC as on 1* January 2014 and number of appointments made during the preceding colander year 2013

Ministry/Department/Attached/Subordinate Office: (79 Ministries/Departments)

Representation of SCs/STs/OBCs (As On 1/1/2014) | Number of Appointments made during the calendar year 2013

By Direct Recruitment By Promotion By Deputation
Group Total SCs STs OBCs Others Total SCs STs OBCs | Others | Total SCs STs Others | Total | SCs | STs | OBCs | Others
Employee
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) | (13) (12) (13) | (14) | (15) (16) | (17) | (18) | (19) | (20)
A 87879 11819 | 4888 10113 | 61059 2857 423 192 866 1376 6556 1071 | 425 5060 452 |31 [12 |29 380
B 255206 42037 | 1753 28053 | 167563 | 5457 968 463 1944 | 2082 18712 | 4783 | 1676 | 12253 {496 |46 |18 |4 428

C(Excluding | 2722103 | 467365 | 232845 | 548658 | 1473235 | 146186 | 25809 | 13248 | 50309 | 56820 | 86934 | 18862 [ 8459 | 59613 | 1384 | 196 [ 86 [ 91 1011
Safai
Karamchari)

C( Safai 56580 22341 | 3996 6460 23783 2044 484 173 710 677 807 247 68 492 61 8 2 12 39

Karamchari)

Total 3121768 543562 | 259282 | 593284 | 1725640 | 156544 | 27684 | 14076 | 53829 | 60955 | 113009 | 24963 | 10628 | 77418 | 2393 | 281 | 118 | 136 1858
\




SC/ST/OBC REPORT-I
Date of Report-05/08/2021: 12:51PM

Statement showing the representation of SC/ST and OBC as on 1 January 2015 and number of appointments made during the preceding colander year 2014

Ministry/Department/Attached/Subordinate Office: (78 Ministries/Departments)

Representation of SCs/STs/OBCs (As On 1/1/2015) | Number of Appointments made during the calendar year 2014

By Direct Recruitment By Promotion By Deputation
Group Total SCs STs OBCs Others Total SCs STs OBCs | Others | Total SCs STs Others | Total | SCs | STs | OBCs | Others
Employee
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) | (11) (12) (13) | (14) [(15) (16) | (17) | (18) | (19) | (20)
A 92226 12479 | 5332 11149 | 63266 3969 561 250 821 2337 9910 1486 | 732 7692 397 |46 |17 |30 304
B 259543 41679 | 17465 | 17465 | 168943 | 4715 736 353 1581 | 2045 28121 | 6086 | 2358 | 19677 |274 |37 |17 |8 212

C(Excluding | 2842202 | 491013 | 243879 | 534791 | 1572519 | 114997 | 19480 | 9883 | 36570 | 49064 | 134754 | 24900 | 10981 | 98873 | 1777 | 253 | 111 | 150 1263
Safai

Karamchari)

C( Safai 47535 20386 2875 5851 18423 4948 896 357 1541 2154 577 126 41 410 24 6 5 2 11
Karamchari)

Total 3241506 565557 | 269551 | 583247 | 1823151 | 128629 | 21673 | 10843 | 40513 | 55600 | 173362 | 32598 | 14112 | 126652 | 2472 | 342 | 150 | 190 1790




SC/ST/OBC REPORT-I
Date of Report-05/08/2021: 12:51PM

Statement showing the representation of SC/ST and OBC as on lgf.lanuary 2016 and number of appointments made during the preceding colander year 2015

Ministry/Department/Attached/Subordinate Office: (79Ministries/Departments)

Representation of SCs/STs/OBCs (As On 1/1/2016) | Number of Appointments made during the calendar year 2014

By Direct Recruitment By Promotion By Deputation
Group Total SCs STs OBCs Others | Total SCs STs OBCs | Others | Total SCs STs Others | Total | SCs | STs | OBCs | Others
Employee
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) | (11) (12) (13) | (14) | (15) (16) | (17) | (18) | (19) | (20)
A 95439 12848 | 5586 12641 | 64364 3597 457 221 848 2071 6784 1027 | 438 5319 703 |84 |38 |52 529
B 298516 47838 | 21404 | 44342 | 184932 | 10577 | 1354 | 944 2606 | 5673 22934 4285 | 1651 {16998 |482 |53 |21 |24 384

C (Excluding | 2840607 490886 | 247025 | 642844 | 1459863 | 102114 | 18006 | 9609 34033 | 40466 | 186562 | 38874 | 17357 | 130331 | 1449 | 167 | 41 94 1147
Safai
Karamchari)

C ( Safai 48951 22108 | 3379 7076 | 16388 2452 590 153 721 988 651 169 35 447 38 4 30 |0 4

Karamchari)

Total 3283513 573680 | 277394 | 706892 | 1725547 | 118740 | 20407 | 10927 | 38208 | 49198 | 216931 | 44355 | 19481 | 153095 | 2672 | 308 | 130 | 170 2064
{
W




SC/ST/OBC REPORT-I
Date of Report-05/08/2021: 12:51PM

Statement showing the representation of SC/ST and OBC as on 1~ January 2017 and number of appointments made during the preceding calendar year 2016

Ministry/Department/Attached/Subordinate Office: (76 Ministries/Departments)

Representation of SCs/STs/OBCs (As On 1/1/2017) | Number of Appointments made during the calendar year 2016

By Direct Recruitment By Promotion By Deputation
Group Total SCs STs OBCs Others | Total | SCs STs | OBCs | Others | Total SCs STs | Others | Total | SCs | STs | OBCs | Others
Employee
(1) (2) (3 (4) (5) (6) ) (8) (9) [(10) |(13) (12) (13) | (14) | (15) (16) | (17) | (18) | (19) | (20)
A 79678 10503 | 4419 10634 | 54122 3307 | 451 217 | 914 1725 7128 831 351 | 5946 333 |32 |6 16 279
B 200971 33633 | 13809 | 29035 | 124494 | 7876 | 1152 | 581 | 2596 | 3547 11976 | 2164 | 848 8964 |470 |61 |27 |24 358

C (Excluding | 1844739 | 317305 | 135159 | 371787 | 1020488 | 64547 | 11308 | 5125 | 19718 | 27396 | 83437 | 15319 | 6850 | 61268 | 562 |94 |35 |91 342
Safai

Karamchari)
C(safai 42780 17212 | 2784 6300 16484 1360 | 263 99 427 571 747 68 37 642 42 10 |4 11 17
Karamchari)
Total 2168168 | 378653 | 156171 | 417756 | 1215588 | 76090 | 13174 | 6022 | 23655 | 33239 | 103288 | 18382 | 8086 | 76820 | 1407 | 197 | 72 | 142 | 996




SC/ST/OBC REPORT-|
Date of Report-05/08/2021: 12:51PM

Statement showing the representation of SC/ST and OBC as on 1% January 2018 and number of appointments made during the preceding calander year 2017

Ministry/Department/Attached/Subordinate Office: (70 Ministries/Departments)

Representation of SCs/STs/OBCs (As On 1/1/2018)

Number of Appointments made during the calendar year 2017

By Direct Recruitment By Promotion By Deputation
Group Total SCs STs OBCs Others | Total | SCs | STs | OBCs | Others | Total SCs STs | Others | Total | SCs | STs | OBCs | Others
Employee
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) {7) 8 (@ |10 [(11) (12) (13) [ (24) | (15) (16) | (17) | (28) | (19) | (20)
A 72230 9456 3967 10858 | 47949 3172 | 338 | 175 | 849 1810 4720 631 256 | 3833 163 |9 8 9 137
B 159896 27467 | 11023 | 25286 | 96120 1844 | 288 | 168 | 606 782 9442 1600 | 546 | 7296 259 |30 (12 |37 180
C (Excluding | 1744895 | 296585 | 131040 | 360570 | 956700 | 39252 | 6359 | 3504 | 11884 | 17505 | 105852 | 19067 | 8153 | 78632 | 610 |63 |36 83 428
Safai
Karamchari)
C( Safai 44330 17575 | 3459 6757 16539 1541 | 265 | 111 | 437 728 1714 282 195 | 1237 93 9 4 0 80
Karamchari)
Total 2021351 | 351083 | 149489 | 403471 | 1117308 | 45809 | 7250 | 3958 | 13776 | 20825 | 121728 | 21580 | 9150 | 90998 | 1125 | 111 |60 | 129 | 825
L




SC/ST/OBC REPORT-I
Date of Report-05/08/2021: 12:51PM

Statement showing the representation of SC/ST and OBC as on 1 January 2019 and number of appointments made during the preceding calander year 2018

Ministry/Department/Attached/Subordinate Office: (56 Ministries/Departments)

Representation of SCs/STs/OBCs (As On 1/1/2019)

Number of Appointments made during the calendar year 2018

By Direct Recruitment By Promotion By Deputation
Group Total SCs STs OBCs Others | Total | SCs | STs | OBCs | Others | Total SCs STs Others | Total | SCs | STs | OBCs | Others
Employee

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7 @8 (9 |10 (1) (12) (13) | (14} | (15) (16) | (17) | (18) | (19} | (20)

A 60627 8576 3878 9874 38299 1801 | 221 | 106 | 508 966 5263 842 313 4108 136 (13 |5 5 113

B 154621 25581 | 11259 | 21716 | 96065 4600 | 702 | 342 | 1481 | 2075 11829 | 2305 | 956 8568 242 |29 (12 |49 152

C(Excluding | 1705100 | 289576 | 131529 | 361576 | 922419 | 42691 | 7088 | 3810 | 13402 | 18391 | 116885 | 21282 | 9965 | 85638 [ 580 [68 |47 | 149 | 316

Safai

Karamchari)

C( Safai 40803 16492 | 3040 7095 14176 919 158 | 103 | 256 402 405 29 29 302 8 1 1 2 4

Karamchari)

Total 1961151 | 340225 | 149706 | 400261 | 1070959 | 50011 | 8169 | 4361 | 15647 | 21834 | 134382 | 24503 | 11263 | 98616 | 966 | 111 [ 65 | 205 | 585
\
C~




-

Date of Report-05/08/2021: 12:51PM

SC/ST/OBC REPORT-}

Statement showing the representation of SC/ST and OBC as on 1% January 2020 and number of appointments made during the preceding calander year 2019

Ministry/Department/Attached/Subordinate Office: (45 Ministries/Departments)

Representation of SCs/STs/OBCs (As On 1/1/2020)

Number of Appointments made during the calendar year 2019

By Direct Recruitment By Promotion By Deputation

Group Total SCs STs OBCs EWS | Others | Total | SCs STs OBCs | EWS | Others | Total SCs STs Others | Total | SCs | STs | OBCs | Others

Employee
(1) (2) 3) (4) (5) {6) 7 (8) 9) (100 | (1) [ (12) | (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) | (19) | (20) [ (21) | (22)
A 44351 5898 2591 6770 0 29092 1416 190 87 438 0 701 4166 665 271 3230 73 9 1 8 55
B 103359 17674 7199 16486 27 61973 955 218 147 293 0 297 7604 1585 465 5554 67 9 5 9 44
C (Excluding | 1617768 276481 | 127765 | 364146 | 9624 | 839752 | 71149 | 11347 | 5643 | 23467 | 413 30279 | 110615 | 20982 | 9468 80165 | 329 55 36 40 198
Safai
Karamchari)
C ( Safai 38503 13003 2620 7088 277 15515 812 141 69 211 25 366 143 26 11 106 1 0 1 0 0
Karamchari)
Total 1803981 313056 | 140175 | 394490 | 9928 | 946332 | 74332 | 11896 | 5946 | 24409 | 438 31643 | 122528 | 23258 | 10215 | 89055 | 470 73 43 57 297
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